
 
 

REPORT TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY  
OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO 

 
DATE ISSUED:   February 4, 2019                         REPORT NO:  HAR19-004 
 
ATTENTION:    Chair and Members of the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego

For the Agenda of March 12, 2019 
 
SUBJECT:   Approval of Contract renewal between San Diego Housing Commission and 

Mental Health Systems (MHS) to operate the City of San Diego’s Transitional 
Storage Center, Currently known as the Storage Connect Center, at 116 South 
20th Street, San Diego, California 92113    

 
COUNCIL DISTRICT:  8 
 
REQUESTED ACTION:   
Recommend approval of a two-month extension of the contract term and corresponding amendment to 
the contract budget to bring the contract in alignment with the San Diego Housing Commission fiscal 
year; approval of the execution of the first renewal option of the Agreement; and approval of the 
allocation and expenditure of funds to support the payment of building lease costs for the City of San 
Diego’s Transitional Storage Center, currently known as the Storage Connect Center, at 116 South 20th 
Street, San Diego, California 92113, at its current capacity of 500 storage units at any one time. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION   
That the San Diego Housing Commission (Housing Commission) recommend that the Housing 
Authority of the City of San Diego (Housing Authority) take the following actions: 

 
1. Approve a two-month extension of the contract term for the current Agreement (Attachment 

No. 1) with Mental Health Systems, Inc. (MHS), for the operation of the City of San Diego’s 
Transitional Storage Center, currently known as the Storage Connect Center (Center), at 116 
South 20th Street, San Diego, California 92113 (Premises), for an amended term of May 14, 
2018, through June 30, 2019, and a corresponding amendment to the contract budget to 
accommodate the two additional operating months in the amended term at current capacity of 
500 storage units at any one time for an adjusted budget of  $1,426,729.26 (an addition of 
$160,084.26 for the extension) (Attachment 2);  
 

2. Approve the execution of the first one-year renewal option and third amendment of the 
Agreement with Mental Health Systems (MHS), contingent on necessary City of San Diego 
approvals, if any, to operate the Center for a term of July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020, with a 
corresponding budget at current capacity of 500 storage units at any one time with an annual 
budget amount of $1,190,828.40, on terms and conditions as set forth in the agreement, which is 
attached hereto as Attachment No. 3, as it may be amended upon advice of General Counsel of 
the Housing Commission;  
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3. Authorize the President and Chief Executive Officer (President & CEO), or delegated designee, 

to execute the Amendments and any and all other documents and agreements that are necessary 
to implement these approvals; 

 
4. Authorize the President & CEO to take such actions as are reasonably necessary to implement 

the approvals referenced in this report; 
 

5. Authorize the allocation and expenditure of funds in the Fiscal Year 2020 Housing Commission 
budget to support the payment of building lease costs for the lease to be renewed by the City of 
San Diego for the Center (Attachment No. 4), from July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020. The 
total expected funding is set forth in Attachment No. 5, and, 

 
6. Authorize the President & CEO, or delegated designee, to substitute funding sources and/or 

increase funding amounts for services provided under the Agreement for the operation of the 
Center and for the payment of lease payments for the lease agreement to be entered into by the 
City of San Diego for the Premises by not more than 20 percent of the original amount allocated 
herein, if necessary, without further action of the Housing Commission or Housing Authority, 
but only if and to the extent that such funds are determined to be available for such purposes 
and when it is determined to be in the best interests of the Housing Commission. 

 
SUMMARY 
The Housing Commission administers the agreements for the City of San Diego’s (City) Homeless 
Shelters and Services Programs based on a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the 
Housing Commission and the City that first took effect on July 1, 2010. 
 
The proposed actions referenced in this report will allow the Housing Commission to extend the current 
Agreement with MHS in amounts as referenced within this report to provide for the continued operation 
of the Center through June 30, 2019, and to exercise the first renewal option of the Agreement to extend 
program services through June 30, 2020. The action will also provide funding from the Housing 
Commission to the City to renew the lease with the owner of the Premises, on terms and conditions 
referenced within this report. 
 
PROGRAM OVERVIEW 
The purpose of this program is to have secure, protected space for homeless individuals (Clients) in the 
City of San Diego to store their personal belongings on an ongoing basis, and have access to their 
belongings during hours of operation. Each Client will have access to storage space of approximately 90 
gallons0F

1 free of charge.  
 
Mayor Kevin L. Faulconer announced the plans for the Center in his State of the City Address on 
January 11, 2018. The Center opened on June 13, 2018. The Center helps keep homeless San Diegans’ 
belongings off of downtown streets, sidewalks and storefronts by providing a safe place for homeless 
individuals to keep their belongings as they look for work, attend classes, or meet with a service 

                                            
1 Clients will be provided storage space to the equivalent of approximately 90 gallons (maximum 95 gallons) which will be 
accommodated by a single container of approximately 90 gallon capacity or 2 containers of approximately 45 gallon capacity 
each. 
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provider or doctor. As of January 28, 2019, 230 persons were on the waiting list for the Center operated 
by MHS, and the Homeless Transitional Storage Center operated by Think Dignity had a waiting list of 
more than 106 homeless individuals. The 2018 Annual Point-in-Time Count of homeless individuals 
identified more than 2,630 unsheltered homeless individuals in the City of San Diego on any given 
night. 
 
General Standards 
In this renewal term, MHS will continue to be held to the expectation detailed in the Scope of Work and 
the high performance they have maintained in the first operating year. The Contractor will ensure:  

• Service delivery will be Client-focused. Center Staff and all persons who interact with Clients 
will be trained on homeless population service provision, positive engagement and general 
customer service standards that addresses the needs of the target population.  

• Adequate staffing with appropriate ongoing training for service delivery and data collection and 
analysis. 

• 24-hour security to ensure a safe environment at the Center for Clients, volunteers, and others 
who may come in contact with the Center. 

• Designated point-of-contact who is available at all times to address issues that may arise at the 
Center and coordinate security issues with the San Diego Police Department. 

• Compliance with Fire Marshal inspections and recertifications as needed. 
• Appropriate policies and procedures are in place for Center operations, including low-barrier 

Terms of Service, which will be displayed on-site at all times, and various means for Clients to 
provide input into the Center. 

• Data entry, analysis and reporting of all Center activities in the Regional Task Force on the 
Homeless-approved Homeless Management Information System. 
 

Property Management 
MHS will: 

• Maintain a secure and healthful environment for delivery of all services. 
• Provide for: 

o Operating supplies; 
o Site control; 
o Prompt maintenance and repair; 
o Utilities; 
o Security; 
o Janitorial services; 
o Waste removal and disposal; and 
o Other Center-related items, as referenced within the Agreement. 

• Provide secure entry/exit for Clients and others to be monitored by Center Staff. 
• Provide maintenance and upkeep of forklift, but only if authorized by the Housing Commission. 
• Develop a fire escape emergency plan for approval by the Fire Marshal and the Housing 

Commission. 
• Permanently maintain a fire watch. A fire watch, or fire lookout, monitors a building or area at 

risk of fire. The person or people designated as the fire watch must check for fires and fire 
threats within the building or area. 
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• Provide a written drug and alcohol-free policy for staff that is posted/displayed at the Center site 
at all times; the written policy shall include and describe the disciplinary action to result from the 
illegal use, consumption, distribution, and/or possession of drugs and/or alcohol. 

• Maintain the Center, at all times, in an orderly and vermin-free condition. 
• Provide design specification for proposed design of intake area.  

 
PROGRAM OUTCOMES AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 
The Center is operated by MHS and is open Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., and 
Saturday and Sunday from 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. The tables below provide an overview of data 
captured in the first six months of operations for the Center (June 13, 2018 – November 30, 2018). 
 
The Center has three inventory specialists on staff, including one bilingual inventory specialist, 
conducting client intakes and storage bin assignments, as well as assisting clients with ongoing access to 
containers in a supervised staging area. Pursuant to the Housing Authority approval of the operating 
agreement (Resolution No. HA-1777), the Center provides a maximum of 500 storage opportunities1F

2 
that can be utilized at any one time. As of November 30, 2018, the program was at maximum capacity of 
500 storage units. In total, the Center has enrolled and served 558 distinct clients. The total number of 
return check-ins that have been made by Clients in the first six months of operation is 9,610. The 
average length of stay for Clients who have stayed enrolled in the program is 96 days, while the average 
length of use for Clients who have exited the Center’s program is 36 days. 
 
For the first 90 days of Center operations, in accordance with the Housing Authority’s March 2018 
approval for operation of the Center, all new clients accessed the Center by referral, primarily via the 
San Diego Police Department (SDPD) and the waiting list for the City’s Homeless Transitional Storage 
Center, operated by Think Dignity, at 252 16th Street. On September 11, 2018, the Center began 
accepting walk-in Clients as well as Clients referred from other sources. On October 13, 2018, the 
Center reached capacity with all 500 storage opportunities being allocated to Clients.  
 
Since Center opening, several successes have been noted by MHS. These include but are not limited to: 

• Of the 58 individuals who have exited the Center’s program, 36 individuals have successfully 
moved into permanent housing and exited the program; 

• The Center has provided 416 resources referrals to Clients since opening; 
• There have been zero critical incidents reported since the opening of the shelter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                            
2 The Housing Authority mandated a maximum of 500 storage units in the March 2018 approval for operation of the Center. 



February 4, 2019 
Approval of Contract between San Diego Housing Commission and Mental Health Systems (MHS) to operate the 
Transitional Storage Center at 116 South 20th Street, San Diego, California 92113 
Page 5  
 
 
 
 
 
Table One: New Client Enrollments (June 13, 2018 – November 30, 2018)  

 
 
Table Two: Client Return Visits to Access Belongings (June 13, 2018 – November 30, 2018)  
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 Table Three:  Resource Referrals (June 13, 2018 – November 30, 2018)  

RESOURCE TYPE 
TOTAL 

REFERRALS 
SINCE OPENING 

Basic Needs 59 

Food Assistance 100 

Health Care 44 

Shelter 50 

Housing Search and Information 41 

At Risk/Homeless Housing Related Assistance Programs 6 

Income Support and Employment 40 

Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Services 46 

Transportation 30 

TOTAL RESOURCE REFERRALS 416 

 
  Table Four: Special Population Served (June 13, 2018 – November 30, 2018) 

RESOURCE TYPE 
TOTAL 

REFERRALS IN 
NOVEMBER 2018 

Total Unduplicated Clients Served Since Storage Center Opening 558 

Total Person Served Who Identify as Homeless 
558 

100% 

Transitional Age Youth (18-24) 
15 

3% 

Adults 55+ 
163 

29% 

Veterans  
43 

8% 

Chronically Homeless Persons  244 
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44% 

Persons with Disabilities  
154 

28% 

Persons with Mental Health Issues  
181 

32% 

Persons with a  Chronic Health Condition  
130 

23% 

Persons Fleeing Domestic Violence         
19 

34% 

 
 
Table Five:  Referrals Sources to the Storage Center (June 13, 2018 – November 30, 2018) 

 
 
STORAGE CENTER ACTIVITY OVERVIEW 
Since Center opening, Center staff have been conducting outreach in the area surrounding the Center. In 
the first six months of operations (June 13, 2018 – November 30, 2018), outreach staff engaged with a 
total of 328 individuals. These engagements consisted of 114 interviews and 214 visual observations. 
Staff provided 25 individuals with referrals to mental health services, 27 individuals with referrals to 
medical services and 49 individuals with referrals to food resources. In addition, staff provided 84 
individuals with information about the Center and the procedure for accessing the Center’s waiting list.  
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Outreach workers from the Center also act as ambassadors to community members so community 
members can provide input on areas of need, raise any concerns they may have, and obtain general 
information about how to contact the facility operator or City services, such as SDPD, Environmental 
Services Department (ESD), and the Mayor’s office or the Housing Commission.  
 
SDPD coordinates ongoing law enforcement and security presence with the Center’s security agency, on 
a daily basis at every shift change, and supports the security company in managing the security needs in 
the direct vicinity of the site while SDPD focuses on the surrounding neighborhood.  
 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING IMPACT 
The operation of the Center allows homeless individuals to store their belongings in a safe location off 
of the City streets, while these individuals look for employment, housing and services.   
 
FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS  
It is anticipated that Housing Commission funding, such as real estate property reserves that are not 
subject to programmatic restrictions, will be utilized for this project. A budget amendment will 
reallocate funds from other uses. Housing Commission unrestricted funds shall be reallocated to allow 
for the leasing of the Center and the operation of the Center for a period of up to three years. The City 
has indicated to the Housing Commission that it will make every effort to replenish these funds. 
 
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CONTRACTING  
MHS is a local nonprofit and is not subject to the requirement to submit a Workforce Report. 
 
PREVIOUS COUNCIL and/or COMMITTEE ACTION  
The Housing Authority and City Council took action to approve the initial operator agreement, the first 
amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between the Housing Commission and the City for 
the Temporary Bridge Shelters and Transitional Storage Center, and the amendment to the FY2018 
budget on March 13, 2018, and commitment of FY 2019 budgeted funds to support the ongoing lease 
costs for the lease between the City and the owner for the site location.   
 
COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION and PUBLIC OUTREACH EFFORTS  
The Contractor is required to provide regular outreach to the Community as set forth within the 
Agreement. 
 
Prior to the opening of the Center, the operator, MHS, sought the input of residents in the 
neighborhoods surrounding the Center to ensure a successful partnership with the community. A 
Community Advisory Committee was formed, and a meeting is held monthly with representatives from 
MHS, the Housing Commission, SDPD, the City’s ESD, and the Mayor’s office in attendance. 
Meetings were held on May 23, June 7, July 11, August 15, September 19, October 17 and November 
28. There were 58 people in attendance in June, 26 in July, 17 in August, 10 in September, 10 in 
October and 15 in November. The meetings provide community members with an opportunity to share 
their concerns and ideas with MHS, the City, and the Housing Commission, and also allow the 
project’s partners to share information and provide updates to the community.  
 
As part of the project implementation, the Housing Commission provides a dedicated phone line that 
community members can utilize to report concerns or ask questions about program operations. Since 
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program launch, no calls have been received. MHS, the Housing Commission, and City services will 
continue to partner and collaborate with the Community Advisory Committee to ensure the Center 
takes into consideration the needs and expectations of the surrounding community, while continuing to 
serve individuals and families experiencing homelessness in the City of San Diego.  
 
KEY STAKEHOLDERS and PROJECTED IMPACTS 
Homeless individuals and households benefit from the operation of this Center. The operation of the 
Center gives homeless individuals a space to store their belongings to allow them to seek gainful 
employment, housing and necessary services, while not having to worry about the safety of their 
belongings.  In addition, the operation of the Center helps reduce the presence of belongings on the 
street and promotes better health conditions for citizens of the City of San Diego, including those living 
on the streets of the City of San Diego. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The proposed project and associated actions are categorically exempt from the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), 15303 
(New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures), and 15311 (Accessory Structures), and it has 
been determined that no exceptions to the exemptions as set forth in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 
apply. Processing under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) is not required as there are no 
Federal funds involved with this action. 
 
Respectfully submitted,    Approved by, 
 

Lisa Jones     Jeff Davis  
        
Lisa Jones      Jeff Davis 
Senior Vice President     Executive Vice President & Chief of Staff  
Homeless Housing Innovations   San Diego Housing Commission  
 
Attachments:  

1. Amendment to Current Contract (Extension) 
2. Budget for Contract Extension at Current Capacity 
3. Draft Contract and Budget First Option Year  
4. Lease  
5. Anticipated Lease Costs 

 
 
Hard copies are available for review during business hours at the security information desk in the main 
lobby and the fifth floor reception desk of the San Diego Housing Commission offices at 1122 
Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101 and at the Office of the San Diego City Clerk, 202 C Street, San 
Diego, CA 92101. You may also review complete docket materials in the “Governance & Legislative 
Affairs” section of the San Diego Housing Commission website at www.sdhc.org. 
 

http://www.sdhc.org/
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 SECOND AMENDMENT TO  

SAN DIEGO HOUSING COMMISSION AGREEMENT  

FOR  

TRANSITIONAL STORAGE CENTER 

WITH 
MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. 

 AGREEMENT NO. HHI-18-18   
 
 

WHEREAS, the San Diego Housing Commission (“Commission”) and Mental Health 
Systems, Inc. (“Contractor”) entered into that certain Agreement for Transitional Storage Center 
(the “Agreement”), dated May 10, 2018. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission found that it was feasible to make one Facility restroom 
available to clients during operating hours.  
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission determined the daily upkeep of the Facility required the 
addition of a Building Custodian and increased expenses associated with housekeeping supplies 
as a result of this restroom access.  
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission and Contractor amended the Agreement in order to provide 
for the additional position, modified Scope of Work and additional compensation for continued 
operations of the Transitional Storage Center. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to extend 
the initial term through June 30, 2018. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission and Contractor also desire to increase the compensation 
during the initial term to reflect the change in the initial term extension. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

 
1. Section 103(a) “Initial Term”. Section 103(a) “Initial Term” of the Agreement is replaced in 

its entirety to read as follows: 
 

“All services required pursuant to this Agreement shall commence effective May 
14, 2018 through June 30, 2019.” 

 
 All other portions of Section 103 shall remain unchanged in full force and effect. 

 

 
ATTACHMENT NO. 1 
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2. Section 104(b) “Maximum Compensation”. Section 104(b) “Maximum Compensation” of 
the Agreement is hereby amended to increase the total maximum compensation from ONE 
MILLION TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE 
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,266,645.00) to a total maximum compensation of ONE 
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
TWENTY-NINE AND 26/100 DOLLARS ($1,426,729.26) which includes SEVENTY 
FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTEEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($75,817.00) of initial set-up costs approved in the original Agreement. All other portions of 
Section 104(b) shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

 
3. Contract Attachment No. 3 “Compensation Schedule”. Contract Attachment No. 3 

“Compensation Schedule” is hereby amended and restated in its entirety, and is attached as 
Exhibit A to this Second Amendment. 
 

4. No Novation. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that except for the changes set 
forth herein to amend the Agreement, all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement are 
hereby acknowledged by the parties to be valid and are hereby recognized, renewed, 
extended and continued in full force and effect. 
 

5. Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts 
and, as so executed the counterparts shall constitute one and the same agreement.  The 
parties agree that each such counterpart is an original and shall be binding upon all the 
parties, even though all of the parties are not signatories to the same counterpart.   
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this SECOND AMENDMENT to be 
executed this ________ day of ________________, 2019. 
 

CONTRACTOR:       
MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. 
 
 
 

By:        Date:       
 Jim Callaghan 
 CEO & President 
 
 
  
COMMISSION:       
SAN DIEGO HOUSING COMMISSION     

 

 

By:        Date:       
 Jeff Davis      
 Executive Vice President & Chief of Staff          
 
 
 

By:        Date:       
 Lisa Jones     
 Senior Vice President of Homeless Housing Innovations          

 

 

By:        Date:       
 Debra Fischle-Faulk     
 Vice President of Procurement & Compliance 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form:  
Christensen & Spath LLP 

 

 

By:        Date:       
       Charles Christensen 
       General Counsel for San Diego Housing Commission 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

CONTRACT ATTACHMENT NO. 3 
COMPENSATION SCHEDULE 

 
 SALARIES AND BENEFITS COSTS

Position Initial Set-Up Initial Term        
(5/14/18 - 6/30/19)

Program Manager, 1.00 FTEs 80,484.66$              
Facility Supervisor, 1.00 FTEs 66,281.49$              
Homeless Outreach Worker (Bilingual), 1.00 FTEs 49,711.12$              
Homeless Outreach Worker, 1.00 FTEs 47,343.92$              
Homeless Outreach Worker, 0.55 FTEs 26,039.16$              
Inventory Specialist (Bilingual), 1.00 FTEs 49,711.12$              
Inventory Specialist, 1.00 FTEs 47,343.92$              
Inventory Specialist, 0.55 FTEs 26,039.16$              
Building Custodian, 1.00 FTEs 47,343.92$              
Building Custodian, 1.00 FTEs 47,343.92$              
Administrative Assistant, 1.00 FTEs 47,343.92$              
Vice President of Clinical Services, 0.15 FTEs 17,753.97$              
Vice President of Housing, 0.10 FTEs 5,747.28$                
Program Analyst, 0.07 FTEs 5,178.24$                
Total Salaries -$                563,665.79$            

Payroll Taxes @ 7.65%  $             43,120.43 
Retirement @ 8.00%  $             45,093.26 
Health Insurance Expense @ 12.35%  $             69,612.72 
Total Benefits @ 28.00% of Salaries -$                157,826.42$            

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS -$                721,492.21$            

OPERATING COSTS

Line Item Initial Set-Up Initial Term        
(5/14/18 - 6/30/19)

Equipment Rent & Leases 11,607.16$              
Building Repairs/Maintenance 1,500.00$       71,539.09$              
Equipment Repair/Maintenance 1,450.00$       4,325.72$                
Telephone & Utilities 49,328.87$              
Supplies Minor Equipment 47,080.00$     1,131.50$                
Office Supplies 3,632.00$       4,026.41$                
Housekeeping Supplies 18,104.00$              
Printing 5,500.00$       1,131.50$                
Insurance 19,063.63$              
Subscriptions 339.45$                   
Staff Development/Training 4,350.00$       2,036.70$                
Accounting/Auditing/Legal Fees 226.30$                   
Other Business Services 2,704.00$       7,196.34$                
Gas and Mileage 11,259.56$              
Tax/License/Banking Fees 856.00$                   
Security Guard Service 256,171.60$            
Client Water
TOTAL OPERATING COSTS 66,216.00$     458,343.83$            

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 66,216.00$     1,179,836.03$         

Indirect Costs @ 14.5% 9,601.00$       171,076.22$            

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 75,817.00$     1,350,912.26$         
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EXERCISE OF FIRT OPTION AND THIRD AMENDMENT TO  

SAN DIEGO HOUSING COMMISSION AGREEMENT  

FOR  

TRANSITIONAL STORAGE CENTER 

WITH 
MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. 

AGREEMENT NO. HHI-18-18.1  
 
 

WHEREAS, the San Diego Housing Commission (“Commission”) and Mental Health 
Systems, Inc. (“Contractor”) entered into that certain Agreement for Transitional Storage Center 
(the “Agreement”), dated May 10, 2018. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission found that it was feasible to make one Facility restroom 
available to clients during operating hours.  
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission determined the daily upkeep of the Facility required the 
addition of a Building Custodian and increased expenses associated with housekeeping supplies 
as a result of this restroom access.  
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission and Contractor amended the Agreement in order to provide 
for the additional position, modified Scope of Work and additional compensation for continued 
operations of the Transitional Storage Center. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission and Contractor amended the Agreement to extend the 
initial term through June 30, 2018. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission and Contractor increased the compensation during the 
initial term to reflect the change in the initial term extension. 
 
 WHEREAS, the President and Chief Executive Officer of the Commission, or his 
designee, now elects to exercise the First of two one-year options contained in Section 103 of the 
Agreement and amend the Compensation Schedule in order to provide a continuation of services 
under the Agreement. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

 
1. Term of First Option Period. The Commission hereby exercises the First of two one-year 

options contained in Section 103 of the Agreement. The term of the option period shall 
commence effective July 1, 2019 and continue through June 30, 2020. 
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2. Compensation during First Option Period. The total compensation for all services 

performed and/or materials and goods supplied pursuant to the Agreement during the First 
Option period shall not exceed ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND 
EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT AND 40/100 DOLLARS ($1,190,828.40). All 
services performed and/or materials and goods supplied pursuant to the Agreement shall be 
on the same terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement. 

 
3. “Contract Attachment No. 3 Compensation Schedule”. “Contract Attachment No. 3 

Compensation Schedule” is hereby amended and restated in its entirety, and is attached as 
Exhibit 1 to this First Option. 
 

4. No Novation. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that except for the changes set 
forth herein to exercise the option and amend the Agreement, all of the terms and provisions 
of the Agreement are hereby acknowledged by the parties to be valid and are hereby 
recognized, renewed, extended and continued in full force and effect. 
 

5. Counterparts. This First Option and Third Amendment may be executed in any number of 
counterparts and, as so executed the counterparts shall constitute one and the same 
agreement.  The parties agree that each such counterpart is an original and shall be 
binding upon all the parties, even though all of the parties are not signatories to the same 
counterpart.   
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this FIRST OPTION AND THIRD 
AMENDMENT to be executed this ________ day of ________________, 2019. 
 

CONTRACTOR:       
MENTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC. 
 
 
 

By:        Date:       
 Jim Callaghan 
 CEO & President 
 
 
  
COMMISSION:       
SAN DIEGO HOUSING COMMISSION     

 

 

By:        Date:       
 Jeff Davis      
 Executive Vice President & Chief of Staff          
 
 
 

By:        Date:       
 Lisa Jones     
 Senior Vice President of Homeless Housing Innovations          

 

 

By:        Date:       
 Debra Fischle-Faulk     
 Vice President of Procurement & Compliance 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form:  
Christensen & Spath LLP 

 

 

By:        Date:       
       Charles Christensen 
       General Counsel for San Diego Housing Commission 
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EXHIBIT 1 
 

CONTRACT ATTACHMENT NO. 3 
COMPENSATION SCHEDULE 

 
SALARIES AND BENEFITS COSTS

Position Initial Set-Up Initial Term        
(5/14/18 - 6/30/19)

First Option      
(7/1/19 - 6/30/20)

Program Manager, 1.00 FTEs 80,484.66$              70,720.00$            
Facility Supervisor, 1.00 FTEs 66,281.49$              58,240.00$            
Homeless Outreach Worker (Bilingual), 1.00 FTEs 49,711.12$              43,680.00$            
Homeless Outreach Worker, 1.00 FTEs 47,343.92$              41,600.00$            
Homeless Outreach Worker, 0.55 FTEs 26,039.16$              22,880.00$            
Inventory Specialist (Bilingual), 1.00 FTEs 49,711.12$              43,680.00$            
Inventory Specialist, 1.00 FTEs 47,343.92$              41,600.00$            
Inventory Specialist, 0.55 FTEs 26,039.16$              22,880.00$            
Building Custodian, 1.00 FTEs 47,343.92$              41,600.00$            
Building Custodian, 1.00 FTEs 47,343.92$              41,600.00$            
Administrative Assistant, 1.00 FTEs 47,343.92$              41,600.00$            
Vice President of Clinical Services, 0.15 FTEs 17,753.97$              15,600.00$            
Vice President of Housing, 0.10 FTEs 5,747.28$                5,050.00$              
Program Analyst, 0.07 FTEs 5,178.24$                4,550.00$              
Total Salaries -$                563,665.79$            495,280.00$          

Payroll Taxes @ 7.65%  $             43,120.43  $           37,889.00 
Retirement @ 8.00%  $             45,093.26  $           39,622.00 
Health Insurance Expense @ 12.35%  $             69,612.73  $           61,167.00 
Total Benefits @ 28.00% of Salaries -$                157,826.42$            138,678.00$          

TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS -$                721,492.21$            633,958.00$          

OPERATING COSTS

Line Item Initial Set-Up Initial Term        
(5/14/18 - 6/30/19)

First Option      
(7/1/19 - 6/30/20)

Equipment Rent & Leases 11,607.16$              11,260.00$            
Building Repairs/Maintenance 1,500.00$       71,539.09$              63,225.00$            
Equipment Repair/Maintenance 1,450.00$       4,325.72$                3,823.00$              
Telephone & Utilities 49,328.87$              43,596.00$            
Supplies Minor Equipment 47,080.00$     1,131.50$                1,000.00$              
Office Supplies 3,632.00$       4,026.41$                3,563.00$              
Housekeeping Supplies 18,104.00$              16,000.00$            
Printing 5,500.00$       1,131.50$                1,000.00$              
Insurance 19,063.63$              16,828.00$            
Subscriptions 339.45$                   300.00$                 
Staff Development/Training 4,350.00$       2,036.70$                1,800.00$              
Accounting/Auditing/Legal Fees 226.30$                   200.00$                 
Other Business Services 2,704.00$       7,196.34$                6,360.00$              
Gas and Mileage 11,259.56$              9,951.00$              
Tax/License/Banking Fees 856.00$                   760.00$                 
Security Guard Service 256,171.60$            226,400.00$          
Client Water
TOTAL OPERATING COSTS 66,216.00$     458,343.83$            406,066.00$          

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 66,216.00$     1,179,836.03$         1,040,024.00$       

Indirect Costs @ 14.5% 9,601.00$       171,076.22$            150,804.40$          

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 75,817.00$     1,350,912.26$         1,190,828.40$        



















































ATTACHMENT 5 

 

Anticipated Lease Costs: 

  Year 1  
(April 2018 – 
March 2019) 

Year 2  
(April 2019 –  
March 2020) 

Year 3  
(April 2020 –  
March 2021) 

Base Annual Rent $176,880.00 $182,186.40 $187,652.04 
Annual Operating 
Expense (Estimated) 

$20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 

Security Deposit $15,637.67   
Total: $212,517.67 $202,186.40 $207,652.04 
Total for Three Years:   $622,356.11 

 









The City of San Diego
Item Approvals

251585

Item Subject: Approval of Contract renewal between San Diego Housing Commission and 
Mental Health Systems (MHS) to operate the City of San Diego’s Transitional Storage 
Center, Currently known as the Storage Connect Center, at 116 South 20th Street, San 
Diego.

Approving Authority Approver Approval 
Date

HOUSING COMMISSION FINAL 
DEPARTMENT APPROVER

DAVIS, JEFF 02/04/2019

DEPUTY CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICER

CALDWELL, ERIK 02/25/2019

CITY ATTORNEY FERBERT, HEATHER 02/27/2019

Contributing Department Approval Date

DOCKET OFFICE 02/22/2019
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